
No. _______________ 
 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
 
 

Rajesh P. Budhabhatti, Petitioner 
 

v. 
 

United States of America, Respondent 
 
 

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the 
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit 

 
 

Proof of Service 
 

 In accord with Sup. Ct. R. 29.4, on the date noted below, a copy of the Petition 

for Writ of Certiorari was mailed to the Solicitor General of the United States, 

Room 5616, Department of Justice, 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, 

DC 20530-0001, counsel for respondent, and an electronic version of it was emailed 

to supremectbriefs@usdoj.gov, in addition to those listed below. 

 (1) Mohammad Khatib 
  Margaret C. Nammar 
  Assistant United States Attorneys 
  Attorneys for the plaintiff, United States of America 
  mohammad.khatib@usdoj.gov 
  Margaret.Nammar@usdoj.gov 
 
 (2) Birney B. Bervar 
  Attorney for Defendant (01), Paul Joseph Sulla, Jr. 
  bbb@bervar-jones.com 
 

and 
  



 (3) Gary K. Springstead 
  Clinton Westbrook 
  Nicole E. Springstead-Stolte 
  Rich H.S. Sing 
  Attorneys for Defendant (02), Gary Charles Zamber 
  gary@sbbllaw.com 

Clint@SBBLLaw.com 
nicole@sbbllaw.com 
ricksing@hicriminallaw.com 

 
 Honolulu, Hawaii, April 29, 2024. 
 
    /s/ Salina M. Kanai 
    Salina M. Kanai, Federal Public Defender 
    Counsel of Record 
 
Salina M. Kanai, Federal Public Defender 
Melina K. Yamaga, Assistant Federal Defender 
Office of the Federal Public Defender for the District of Hawaii 
300 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 7104 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850 
(808) 541-2521 
salina_kanai@fd.org 
melinda_yamaga@fd.org 
 
Counsel for petitioner Rajesh P. Budhabhatti 


